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Forward-Looking Information
This current report on Form 8-K contains forward-looking statements, based on numerous assumptions and subject to risks and uncertainties. Although the Company believes
that the forward-looking statements are reasonable, it does not and cannot give any assurance that its beliefs and expectations will prove to be correct. Many factors could
significantly affect the Company’s operations and cause the Company’s actual results to differ substantially from the Company’s expectations. Those factors include, but are
not limited to: (i) general economic and construction business conditions; (ii) customer acceptance of the Company’s products; (iii) relationships with key customers;
(iv) materials and manufacturing costs; (v) the financial condition of customers, competitors and suppliers; (vi) technological developments; (vii) increased competition;
(viii) changes in capital and credit market conditions; (ix) governmental and business conditions in countries where the Company’s products are manufactured and sold;
(x) changes in trade regulations; (xi) the effect of acquisition activity; (xii) changes in the Company’s plans, strategies, objectives, expectations or intentions; and (xiii) other
risks and uncertainties indicated from time to time in the Company’s filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Actual results might differ materially from
results suggested by any forward-looking statements in this report. The Company does not have an obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a
result of the receipt of new information, the occurrence of future events or otherwise.
 
Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On November 4, 2011, The Hillman Companies, Inc. (“we”, “us”, “our”, “Hillman”, or the “Company”) and The Hillman Group, Inc. (“HGI”), pursuant to their
existing Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2010 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement dated as of December 22, 2010 and Amendment No. 2 to Credit
Agreement dated as of April 18, 2011), among OHCP HM Acquisition Corp, Hillman and HGI, the banks and other lending institutions from time to time party thereto, and
Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent, Issuing Lender and Swingline Lender (the “Credit Agreement”) entered into a Joinder Agreement dated as of November 4, 2011
by and among Barclays Bank PLC, as a New Lender, Hillman, HGI, Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent and, solely for purposes of Sections 17(a) and 17(b) thereof,
each other Credit Party party thereto (the “Incremental Facility”). The Incremental Facility increased the aggregate term loan commitments available to HGI under the Credit
Agreement by $30 million, such that the aggregate principal amount of commitments under the Credit Agreement after giving effect to the Incremental Facility are $350 million
($320 million aggregate principal amount of term loan commitments and up to $30 million aggregate principal amount of revolving commitments). The $30 million in proceeds
from the Incremental Facility will be funded to HGI on November 10, 2011 subject to customary closing conditions, all of which the Company anticipates will be satisfied. It is
currently expected that the proceeds from the Incremental Facility will be used for general corporate purposes. The above summary of the Incremental Facility is qualified in its
entirety by reference to the complete terms and provisions of the Incremental Facility filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1.
 
Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 7, 2011, the Company provided the following guidance on its results for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 in connection with the announcement of the
Company’s entry into the Incremental Facility.

For the quarter ended September 30, 2011, based on information currently available to the Company, the Company expects net sales to be between $137.0 million and
$138.0 million, income from operations to be between $14.0 million and $15.0 million, and Adjusted EBITDA (as defined below) to be between $26.5 million and $27.5
million. After giving pro forma effect to the Company’s previous acquisition of TAGWORKS, LLC (“TagWorks”) as if it had occurred on January 1, 2011, the Company
estimates net sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 to be between $387.1 million and $388.1 million and Adjusted EBITDA to be between $70.6 million and
$71.6 million.

Below is a reconciliation of net sales to Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, for the periods indicated:
 

(Amounts in thousands)   

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2011

(Unaudited)  
   Low    High  

Net sales   $137,000    $138,000  

Income from operations    14,000     15,000  

Add back: Depreciation and amortization    10,900     10,900  

Management fees to a related party    55     55  

Exchange rate (gain) loss    1,000     1,000  
 

2



(Amounts in thousands)   

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2011

(Unaudited)  
   Low    High  

Acquisition and integration expenses    350     350  

Other, net    150     150  
    

Adjusted EBITDA (1)   $26,455    $27,455  
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(Amounts in thousands)   

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2011

(Unaudited)  
   Low    High  

Net sales   $384,000    $385,000  

Pro forma adjustments (2)    3,088     3,088  
    

Pro forma net sales (2)   $387,088    $388,088  
    

Income from operations    32,782     33,782  

Add back: Depreciation and amortization    31,200     31,200  

Management fees to a related party    55     55  

Exchange rate (gain) loss    600     600  

Acquisition and integration expenses    2,100     2,100  

Other, net    2,325     2,325  
    

Adjusted EBITDA (1)   $ 69,062    $ 70,062  

Pro forma adjustments (2)    1,576     1,576  
    

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 70,638    $ 71,638  
    

NOTES:
 
(1) Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP measure, is defined as income from operations plus depreciation and amortization, share based compensation expense, management fees

to a related party, foreign exchange gains and losses and acquisition and integration expenses. The Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA provides useful information
to holders of the Company’s trust preferred securities and debt holders regarding the Company’s operating performance, capacity to incur and service debt, make
distributions to holders of the trust preferred securities and fund capital expenditures. The Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA is used by many investors, analysts
and rating agencies as a measure of performance. In addition, Adjusted EBITDA approximates Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA as defined in our senior credit facility and
indenture relating to the Company’s senior notes. Adjusted EBITDA is not defined by GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to other
financial data prepared in accordance with GAAP or as an indicator of the Company’s operating performance. Adjusted EBITDA as defined in this release may differ from
similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

(2) The pro forma adjustments for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 give effect to the Company’s acquisition of TagWorks, as if it had occurred on January 1, 2011.

The preliminary financial data set forth in this section has been prepared by, and is the responsibility of, our management. The foregoing information and estimates have
not been compiled or examined by our independent auditors and they are subject to revision as we prepare our financial statements as of and for the quarter and nine months
ended September 30, 2011, including all disclosures required by GAAP, and as our auditors conduct their audit of these financial statements. Because we have not completed
our normal quarterly closing and review procedures for the quarter ended September 30, 2011, and subsequent events may occur that require adjustments to these results, there
can be no assurance that the final results for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2011 will not differ materially from these estimates. These estimates should not
be viewed as a substitute for full financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or as a measure of performance. In addition, these estimated results of operations
for the quarter and the nine months ended September 30, 2011 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be achieved for any future period. See “Forward-Looking
Information.” Amounts presented in this Form 8-K have been rounded to the amounts shown for convenience of presentation.

The information under Item 2.02 of this Form 8-K is being furnished under Item 2.02. Such information shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to
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the liabilities of that Section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any of the Company’s filings under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the
“Securities Act”), or the Exchange Act, whether made before or after the date hereof and regardless of any general incorporation language in such filings, except to the extent
expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.
 
Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation.

See Item 1.01 of this Form 8-K which is incorporated herein by reference.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(a) Not Applicable.

(b) Not Applicable.

(c) Not Applicable.

(d) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit
Number   Description of Exhibit

99.1

  

Joinder Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2011, by and among Barclays Bank PLC, as a New Lender, The Hillman Companies, Inc., The Hillman Group, Inc.,
Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent and, solely for purposes of Sections 17(a) and 17(b) thereof, each other Credit Party party thereto, pursuant to the
Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2010 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement dated as of December 22, 2010 and Amendment No. 2 to
Credit Agreement dated as of April 18, 2011), among OHCP HM Acquisition Corp, The Hillman Companies, Inc. and The Hillman Group, Inc., the banks and
other lending institutions from time to time party thereto, and Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent, Issuing Lender and Swingline Lender.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto
duly authorized.
 

  THE HILLMAN COMPANIES, INC.
  (Registrant)

Date: November 7, 2011   By:  /S/ Anthony A. Vasconcellos

  Name:  Anthony A. Vasconcellos

  Title:  Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit
Number   Description of Exhibit

99.1

  

Joinder Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2011, by and among Barclays Bank PLC, as a New Lender, The Hillman Companies, Inc., The Hillman Group, Inc.,
Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent and, solely for purposes of Sections 17(a) and 17(b) thereof, each other Credit Party party thereto, pursuant to the
Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2010 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement dated as of December 22, 2010 and Amendment No. 2 to
Credit Agreement dated as of April 18, 2011), among OHCP HM Acquisition Corp, The Hillman Companies, Inc. and The Hillman Group, Inc., the banks and
other lending institutions from time to time party thereto, and Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent, Issuing Lender and Swingline Lender.
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Exhibit 99.1

EXECUTION VERSION

JOINDER AGREEMENT

This Joinder Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2011 (the “Joinder Agreement” or this “Agreement”), by and among BARCLAYS BANK PLC (the “New
Lender”), THE HILLMAN COMPANIES, INC., THE HILLMAN GROUP, INC. (“HGI”), BARCLAYS BANK PLC (the “Administrative Agent”) and, solely for purposes of
Sections 17(a) and 17(b) hereof, each other Credit Party party hereto.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2010 (as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement, dated as of
December 22, 2010, Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement, dated as of April 18, 2011, and as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the
“Credit Agreement”), among OHCP HM Acquisition Corp., OHCP HM Merger Sub Corp., The Hillman Companies, Inc., Hillman Investment Company, The Hillman Group,
Inc., the banks and other lending institutions from time to time party thereto, Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent, Issuing Lender and Swingline Lender, and the other
parties thereto (capitalized terms used but not defined herein having the meanings provided in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower may establish New Term Loan Commitments by among other things,
written notice to the Administrative Agent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I. The New Lender hereby commits to provide its New Term Loan Commitment, as set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto, on the terms and subject to the
conditions set forth below.

II. The New Lender (i) confirms that it has received a copy of the Credit Agreement and the other Finance Documents, together with copies of the financial
statements referred to therein and such other documents and information as it has deemed appropriate to make its own credit analysis and decision to enter into this Agreement;
(ii) agrees that it will, independently and without reliance upon the Administrative Agent, or any other Lender or Agent and based on such documents and information as it shall
deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit decisions in taking or not taking action under the Credit Agreement; (iii) appoints and authorizes the
Administrative Agent and/or the Collateral Agent to take such action as agent on its behalf and to exercise such powers under the Credit Agreement and the other Finance
Documents as are delegated to the Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent, respectively, by the terms thereof, together with such powers as are reasonably incidental
thereto; and (iv) agrees that it will perform in accordance with their terms all of the obligations which by the terms of the Credit Agreement are required to be performed by it as
a New Lender.
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III. The New Lender hereby agrees to make its New Term Loan Commitment on the following terms and conditions:

1. Applicable Margin; Closing Fee. The Applicable Margin for each New Term Loan shall equal the Applicable Margin with respect to the existing Term Loans. The
Borrower shall pay on the Increased Amount Date (as defined below) to the New Lender, as fee compensation for the funding of the New Lender’s New Term Loan, a closing
fee in an amount equal to 1.50% of the stated principal amount of the New Lender’s New Term Loan, payable to the New Lender from the proceeds of its New Term Loan as
and when funded on the Increased Amount Date (which closing fee shall be in all respects fully earned, due and payable on the Increased Amount Date and non-refundable and
non-creditable thereafter).

2. Principal Payments. The Borrower shall make principal payments on the New Term Loan in installments on the dates (and each such date shall be a Principal
Amortization Payment Date for all purposes under the Credit Agreement and the other Finance Documents) and in the amounts (and each such amount shall be a Principal
Amortization Payment for all purposes under the Credit Agreement and the other Finance Documents) set forth below:
 

(A)
Principal

Amortization
Payment Date   

(B)
Principal

Amortization
Payment  

December 31, 2011   $ 75,000  
March 31, 2012   $ 75,000  
June 30, 2012   $ 75,000  
September 30, 2012   $ 75,000  
December 31, 2012   $ 75,000  
March 31, 2013   $ 75,000  
June 30, 2013   $ 75,000  
September 30, 2013   $ 75,000  
December 31, 2013   $ 75,000  
March 31, 2014   $ 75,000  
June 30, 2014   $ 75,000  
September 30, 2014   $ 75,000  
December 31, 2014   $ 75,000  
March 31, 2015   $ 75,000  
June 30, 2015   $ 75,000  
September 30, 2015   $ 75,000  
December 31, 2015   $ 75,000  
March 31, 2016   $ 75,000  

The aggregate unpaid principal balance of the New Term Loan outstanding shall be due and payable in full on the Term Loan Maturity Date.

3. Maturity Date. Same as the existing Term Loans.
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4. Proposed Borrowing. This Agreement shall be deemed to constitute an irrevocable Notice of Borrowing for purposes of Section 2.02 of the Credit Agreement and
represents the Borrower’s request to borrow New Term Loans from the New Lender as follows (the “Proposed Borrowing”) and the Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the
provisions of Section 3.05 of the Credit Agreement shall apply to the Proposed Borrowing:

SECTION 1. Business Day of Proposed Borrowing: November 10, 2011

SECTION 2. Amount of Proposed Borrowing: $30,000,000

SECTION 3. Interest rate option: Eurodollar Loan with an initial Interest Period of three months.

SECTION 4. Use of Proceeds. The proceeds of the New Term Loan shall be used for general corporate purposes of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries (including Permitted
Business Acquisitions).

SECTION 5. Borrower. The New Term Loan shall only be made to HGI.

SECTION 6. Wire Instructions. The wire instructions and other account information with respect to the Borrower’s account into which proceeds of the Proposed Borrowing
should be disbursed are set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

5. New Lender. The New Lender acknowledges and agrees that upon its execution of this Agreement and the making of New Term Loans, the New Lender shall
become a “Lender” under, and for all purposes of, the Credit Agreement and the other Finance Documents, and shall be subject to and bound by the terms thereof, and shall
perform all the obligations of and shall have all rights of a Lender thereunder.

6. Credit Agreement Governs. Except as set forth in this Agreement, the New Term Loans shall otherwise be subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the
other Finance Documents. Each of the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the New Lender hereby acknowledges and agrees that the New Term Loans made on the
Increased Amount Date shall not constitute a separate Tranche of Term Loans.

7. Certification. By its execution of this Agreement, the undersigned officer on behalf of the Borrower certifies that:
i. each of the conditions in Section 4.02 of the Credit Agreement has been satisfied as of the Increased Amount Date;
ii. the Borrower, upon the incurrence of the Proposed Borrowing, will be in pro forma compliance with the financial covenant set forth in Section 7.16 of the Credit
Agreement as of the Increased Amount Date;
iii. no Default or Event of Default shall exist on the Increased Amount Date before or after giving effect to such New Term Loan Commitments and to the making of any
New Term Loans pursuant thereto and after giving effect to any Permitted Business Acquisition consummated in connection therewith;
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iv. the Secured Leverage Ratio, as of the Increased Amount Date and as of the last day of the most recently ended fiscal quarter of Holdings and its Consolidated
Subsidiaries, calculated on a Pro-Forma Basis after giving effect to the New Term Loan Commitment (and assuming that the New Term Loan Commitment has been fully
drawn), shall not be greater than 4.00:1.00; and
v. each of the other conditions specified in Section 2.15 of the Credit Agreement has been satisfied as of the Increased Amount Date.

8. Notice. For purposes of the Credit Agreement, the initial notice address of each New Lender shall be as set forth below its signature below.

9. Non-U.S. Lenders. For each New Lender that is a Non-U.S. Lender, delivered herewith to the Administrative Agent are such forms, certificates or other evidence with
respect to United States federal income tax withholding matters as such New Lender may be required to deliver to Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 3.01 of the Credit
Agreement.

10. Recordation of the New Loans. Upon execution and delivery hereof, the Administrative Agent will record the New Term Loans made by each New Lender in the
Register.

11. Amendment, Modification and Waiver. This Agreement may not be amended, modified or waived except as provided by Section 10.03 of the Credit Agreement.

12. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Credit Agreement and the other Finance Documents constitute the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the
subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and verbal, among the parties or any of them with respect to the
subject matter hereof. This Agreement is a “Finance Document” for all purposes under the Credit Agreement and each other Finance Document.

13. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO
PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK.

14. Severability. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such
prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or
render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

15. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts
taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or electronic (i.e., “pdf”)
transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. A set of the copies of this Agreement signed by all the parties shall be lodged with the
Borrower and the Administrative Agent.
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16. Conditions Precedent to New Term Loan. The obligation of the New Lender to make the New Term Loan is subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions
precedent (the date of such satisfaction, the “Increased Amount Date”):
 

 a. Each of the Administrative Agent and the New Lender shall have received:
 

 i. a duly executed copy of this Agreement;
 

 

ii. (A) a duly executed certificate of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of HGI dated the Increased Amount Date substantially in the form of Exhibit L to the
Credit Agreement attaching the documents referred to therein (or, with respect to the organizational documents of HGI, certifying that since the Closing
Date there have been no amendments to the organizational documents of HGI except as set forth in such certificate), (B) a duly executed certificate of
another officer as to the incumbency and specimen signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary executing the certificate pursuant to clause (A) above
and (C) a certificate as of a recent date as to the good standing of HGI from the Secretary of State of its jurisdiction of organization;

 

 iii. a duly executed certificate, dated the Increased Amount Date and signed by a Responsible Officer of the Borrower, making the certifications set forth in
Section 7; and

 

 iv. a written opinion of Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP, special counsel to the Credit Parties, addressed to the Administrative Agent, the
Collateral Agent and the New Lender, dated the Increased Amount Date, in the form of Exhibit B attached hereto.

 

 b. All fees and expenses owing in respect of the New Term Loan to the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent and the New Lender shall have been paid.

17. Consent and Affirmation of the Credit Parties.
 

 

a. Each Credit Party hereby consents to the transactions effected hereby and confirms and agrees that, notwithstanding the effectiveness of this Agreement, each
Finance Document to which such Credit Party is a party is, and the obligations of such Credit Party contained in the Credit Agreement or in any other Finance
Document to which it is a party are, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects. For greater certainty and
without limiting the foregoing, each Credit Party hereby confirms that the existing security interests granted in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the
Secured Parties (as defined in each of the
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Security Agreement and the Pledge Agreement), pursuant to the Finance Documents in the Collateral described therein shall continue to secure the obligations of the
Credit Parties under the Credit Agreement and the other Finance Documents as and to the extent provided in the Finance Documents. Each Guarantor reaffirms and
agrees that its guarantee of the obligations of the Credit Parties under the Credit Agreement and the Finance Documents is, and shall continue to be, in full force and
effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.

 

 

b. Each Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that (i) notwithstanding the conditions to effectiveness set forth in this Agreement, such Guarantor is not required by the
terms of the Credit Agreement or any other Finance Document to consent to the transactions effected pursuant to this Agreement and (ii) nothing in this Agreement,
the Credit Agreement or any other Finance Document shall be deemed to require the consent of such Guarantor to any future transactions similar to the transactions
effected pursuant to this Agreement.

18. Headings. The headings of the sections and subsections hereof are provided for convenience only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or construction of any
provision of this Agreement.

19. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Credit Parties, each Agent and each Lender and their respective permitted
successors and assigns.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused its duly authorized officer to execute and deliver this Credit Party Accession Agreement as of the date first
above written.
 

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as New Lender

 By:  /s/    Craig J. Malloy
  Name:    Craig J. Malloy
  Title:      Director

 

  

Notice Address:
  745 Seventh Avenue,
  New York, NY 10019

 
THE HILLMAN GROUP, INC.,
as Borrower and a Guarantor

 By:  /s/    Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Name:    Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Title:      Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

 
THE HILLMAN COMPANIES, INC.,
as Borrower and a Guarantor

 By:  /s/    Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Name:    Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Title:      Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

 
OHCP HM ACQUISITION CORP.,
as a Guarantor

 By:  /s/    Tyler Wolfram
  Name:    Tyler Wolfram
  Title:      President

Signature page to Joinder Agreement



HILLMAN INVESTMENT COMPANY,
as a Guarantor

 By:  /s/ Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Name:    Anthony A. Vasconcellos

  
Title:      Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer

and Secretary
 

ALL POINTS INDUSTRIES, INC.,
as a Guarantor

 By:  /s/ Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Name:    Anthony A. Vasconcellos

  
Title:      Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer

and Secretary
 

SUNSUB C INC.,
as a Guarantor

 By:  /s/ Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Name:    Anthony A. Vasconcellos

  
Title:      Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer

and Secretary
 

TAGWORKS, L.L.C.,
as a Guarantor

 By:  /s/ Anthony A. Vasconcellos
  Name:    Anthony A. Vasconcellos

  
Title:      Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer

and Secretary

Signature page to Joinder Agreement



Consented to by:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent

 By:  /s/ Craig J. Malloy
  Name:  Craig J. Malloy
  Title:    Director

Signature page to Joinder Agreement



SCHEDULE A
TO JOINDER AGREEMENT

 

Name of New Lender   
New Term Loan

Commitment  
Barclays Bank PLC   $30,000,000.00  

Schedule A-1



EXHIBIT A
TO JOINDER AGREEMENT

Wire Instructions and Other Account Information
 

Exhibit A-1



EXHIBIT B
TO JOINDER AGREEMENT

Form of Opinion of Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP

Exhibit B-1


